AAAO8BO

TOWN BOARD MEETING
Town Hall 11727717 8:00 P.M.

Present: Co. D'Antoni, Holbrook, Maloney, Piacentile, Supv. Gerber
Murray N. Jacobson, Town Attorney
John R. Bradley, Town Clerk

Supervisor Gerber called Town Board Meeting to order;
assemblage saluted the Flag.

(1977-646) Co. Maloney offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the Town of Clarkstown
Preliminary Budget for the year 1978 was scheduled for Monday,
October 24, 1977, at 8:15 P.M., at the Town Hall of the Town
of Clarkstown, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board met at the time and place
specified in the Notice of Public Hearing on the said
Preliminary Budget for the year 1978 and heard all persons
desiring to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that such Preliminary Budget, as amended,
a copy of which is attached hereto, be and is hereby adopted
as the Annual Budget of the Town of Clarkstown for the Fiscal
Year beginning the 1st day of January, 1978, and that such
Budget, as so adopted, be entered in detail in the proceedings
of this Town Board, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk of the Town of
Clarkstown shall prepare and certify, in duplicate, copies of
such Annual Budget as adopted by this Town Board, together
with the Assessment Rolls for benefit improvements, if any,
adopted pursuant to Sec. 202-a, Subd. 2; Sec. 231, Subd. 2 of
the Town Law, and deliver two copies thereof to the Supervisor
of this Town to be presented by him to the Legislature of Rockland
County pursuant to Section 115 of the Town Law and other applicable
sections of the Town Law.

Seconded by Co. Piacentile All voted Aye.

Supervisor Gerber stated the Adopted Budget reflects
a slight decrease in the amount of taxes that will be raised
cumulatively in 1978 for Town purposes only -- amount of
decrease is .3% less than last year.

BUDGET FOLLOWS



"N
Lot

| T — mad
ADCPTRD Z3UDGET

TBM - 11/2/77 973
Page 2
o) CENZRML IUND AZPROPRIATICNS
0g:
1010 CCUNCIZMEY
100 PERSCNNZL 3ZRVICES 30,5Q¢C
200 EQUIPMENT —
300 SUPPLIZS & ¥a """-?.’11. 130
400 OTHER ZXPENS ——
TOTAL 30,300
DIMTW= TR
1110 TOWN JUSTICE
3 TOWN JUSTICES 3§ 12,5C0 55,5G0
100 PERSONNZL SERVICES 90,33C
200 ZQUIPMENT 1,700
300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS 5,500
400 OTHER ZXZETNSES 7,630
TOTAL 152,280
BB W0
1220 SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR 30,000
100 PERSONNEL SERVICES 47,592
200 =SCUIPMENT —
300 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 1,700
40Q OQTHER ZXPENSZS 700
TOTAL 80,092
BIIEIRITRE DI
1310 PINANCE OFFICER
100 PERSONNEL SERVICES 15,3C0
200 EQUIPMENT —
300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS -—_
400 OTHER EZXPENSES —
TOTAL 15,800
BIREREECEIEINTE
1315 TOWN COMPTRCLLER
100 PERSCNNEL SERVICES 68,319
200 EQUIPMENT 306
300 SUPPLIZS & MATERTALS 5,200
400 OTEER ZXPEINSES 13,275
TCTAL 37,594
WIBIMIBIRZI D
1320 TOWN ACCOUNTING
100 PERSONNEL SZRVICZS —_—
200 EQUIPMENT -—
300 SUPTLIES & MATERIALS —
400 OTHER IXPENSES 29,900
TOTAL 20,000
WIEMTTM BTN
1330 RECIIVER OF TAXES
RECEIVER COF TAXES 15,300
100 PERSCNNEZL SERVICS 22,575
200 ZQUIPMENT S
300 SUPPLIZS & MATZRIALS 758
400 OTHER ZIPENSES 5,360
TOTAL 44,329
BIERBIBTSS55



s
Rt

AAAOSO

L1340

1345

1355

1356

1410

1420

1430

[ el

TBM -
Page 3

11/2/717

3UDGET CFTI=R

100
200
300
400

PERSCNIEZL SZRVICES
BECUIAMENT

SUFPLI=S & MATERIALS
OTEER ZIXZZUSES

TCTAL

PURCHASING 2EPARTMETT

100 PERSONNZL 3SZRVICE

200 :=SCUIPMENT

300 SUPPLI=S & MATERIXLS

400 OQCT=EER ZXZFZNSES
TCTAL

ASSESSOR

100 PERSONNEL S3SERVICE

200 ZEZQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZ=S & MATERIALS

400 OTE=EER =ZXPENSES

TOTAL

BOARD CF ASSESSMENT & REVIEW

100 PERSONNEL SERVICES
200 EQUIPMENT
300 SUPPLISS & MATERIALS
400 OQTHER E=XPENSES
TOTAL
TCWN CLERX
TOWN CLERKX
100 PERSONNZEL SERVICES
200 EQUIPMENT
300 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
400 OTHER EXPENSES
TOTAL
TOWN ATTORNEY
100 PERSONNZL SERVICES
200 ZQUIPMENT
300 SUPPLIZS & MATERINLS
400 OTHER EXPENSES
TOTAL
2ERSCNNZL
100 PEXSONNEL SERVICES
200 =ZQUIZPMENT
300 SUPPLIZS & MRTERIALS
400 OTHER =ZQENSZS
TOTAL
TOWN ZNGINZZR
100 2ESRSCNNZIL 33RVICES
200 =ZQUI2MENT
300 SU22LIZS & 4aTIRIALS
&0C OTEER ZX2:3N3ZS

TCTAL

||‘Q

29,359
1,030
3,900

250

112,721
2,350
7,150

37,450

5,000

500
22,500

16,500
46,653
100
350
275s

94,504
1,360
1,259

30,000

22,595

34,539

159,371

R IR IR

28,000

54,379

127,554



LV

. dmwa
!

084

1490

1620

le21

1640

1670

1680

1900

TBM - 11/2/77
Page u

ZLECTICNS
13C 2ESRSCNYEL STRVICES
200 IQUIBMENT

- LDt o

300 SUPPLIZS & YATERIATS

400 COT=E=ER ZIZTN3CS
TOTAL

PUBLIC WORKS AIOMIMNTITRATICN
100 ZERSONNEL 3ZRVICES
200 =CUIPMENT

300 SUPFLI=ZS & MATSRIATS

400 CTHER IXPENSES

TOTAL

TOWN =ZALL 3TIDING &
100 PERSONNEL SEZRVICZES
200 ZCQUIZMENT

300 SUPPLIZES & MAT
400 OTHER ZXPENSES

i1
w
H
2
(71

TOTAL

TOWN WAREZHOUSE

100 PERSONNEZL 3ZRVICES
200 ZQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLI=S & MATERIALS
400 OTHER EZXPENSES

TOTAL

TOWN GaARAGE

100 PERSONNEL SZRVICES
200 ESQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
400 OTHEER EXPENSES

TOTAL

PRINTING & MAIZLING

10G PERSONNEZL SERVICES
200 EQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
400 OTHER ZXPENSZES

TOTAL
DATR PROCZ3SING
300 SUPPLIZES & MATERIALS
400 OTU=R ZXFENSES

TOTAL

SPECIAL ITEMS
1910 CSALLCCATED NS, T

1930.4 JUDGEMENTS x TLaIMS
1940.4 2ZTRCHEASE °F ANTD
1950.4 TAL/TCWN 2RC2TRTY
1990.4 CONTINGENT ACCCUNT

TIN
T i

7,250
35,060

cnmr——

360,33
5,3G0
5,300

50,760

130,204

W

<4
-
w
[V

e
32,335

173,315

26,550 '

155,001

42,250

12,300

S|

520,300

|



AAAOSO

302C

3120

3310

3410

3510

4210

4540

5010

5132

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 5

CENTRAL TCMMUWTIZIERTICNS 3737=M

100 2ERSCNNZL SERVICES
200 ZQUIPMENT

30C SUPPLIZES = MATERIALS
400 OTE=R =ZXZENSZ3

TOTAL

2CLICE DEPARXTMENT

100 PERSONNEL S=ZRVIZES
200 ZSQUIZM=NT

30G SUZPPLI=ES & MATERIALS
400 OTHER =ZXPENSES

TOTAL

TRAPFIC

100 PERSCNNZL 3SZRVICES
200 EQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLI=S & MATERIALS
400 OTHER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

FIRE 30aRD CF AZPEALS

100 PERSONNZL SERVICES
200 EQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
400 OTEER ZXPENSES

TCTAL

CONTRCL OF ANIMALS

100 PERSONNZL SERVICES
200 Z=SQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLI=S & MATERIALS
400 OTEER EXPENSES

TOTAL

COUNSELING SERVICES

100 PERSONNZIL SZRVICES
200 =QUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
400 OTHER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

AMBULANCZ

400 OT=EER ZXZENSEIS
TOTAL

SUPT,. COF =ZGEWALS

AIGEWAY 3SUPT,

200 ZQUIPMENT

3CO SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS

400 OTHEER =ZXPENSZ3
TCTAL

HIGEWAYZ GARAGE

400 OTE=ER ZX2PEN3ZS

TOTAL

Ci

~
[N

3,3C9
100
40,200
50,209
JAMIWEETRITD
2,480,529
78,550
26,200
13,250
2,503,529
5,375
100
25
5,000
1,000
50
1,050
WIS ITDMET
11,207
550
500
12,357
59,525
300
575
3,200
59,3CL
WA R BERTD
3,200
3,0C0
-~ - =
25,200
25,200
2¢,520
20,500

P T



5256

6410

6411

6510

7020

7140

7141

TBM - 11/2/77 - -

Page 6
MUNZIZIZEL TRANSECRTATICN
1C0 ZTRSONNZIL 3ZTRVICES

200
300
400

IQUIEMENT
ST2PLI=5 & MATERITLLS
CTEER ZXB=N3ZE3

TCTAL

MANPOWER - TZT2

100
200
300
400

PERSONNZIL 3ZRVICES
2QUI2MENT
SUPPLI=S &« =
QTHEER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

PUBLIC INFORMATZICN

400

OTZER ZX2EINSES

TOTAL

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSICN

100
200
300
400

PERSONNEL SERVICES
EQUIPMENT

SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
OTEER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

VETERANS SERVICES

4Q0

RECREATION & PARK ADMINISTRATICON

100
200
300
400

OTHER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

PERSONNEL SERVICES
EQUIPMENT

SUPPLIZES & MATERIALS
OTHER ZXPZNSES

TCTAL

PARXS & PLAYGROUNDS

10Q
200
300
400Q

PERSONNZIL SERVICES
EQUIPMENT

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
OTHER EXPENSES

TOTAL

COMMUNITY RICREATION CENTERS

100
200
300
400

PERSONNEL 3SERVICES
EQUIPMEYT

SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
CTHER =XPENSZS

TOTAL

43,519
96, 300
15,350
7700
158,365
350,200
350,0C0
E - - - - = > 3
12,000
10,300
R = - = = -+ 3
1,600
1,000
BIBIE WD
:
4,200
36,348
1,200
5,530
2,400
105,998
122,980
15,000
10,000
147,980
E - - -
135,245
3,200
12,200
__30;0C0



AAAO8O

TBM -~ 11/2/77

Page 7
7180 3WIM FACIZITI=S

7270

7310

7320

7520

7610

7620

31l1C

1CO0 PZPERSCMYZEL 3ZRVIIES
200 =QUIEMENT
300 STPPLI=S & MATERINLS

400 OTHER Z{ZTY3ES

TOTAL

3AND CCONCZRTS

100 2ZERSCNNZI SERVICES
200 =SQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZES & MATERIRTS

400 OTEER =XPENSES

TOTAL

YOUTE ZRCGRAMS

100 PERSONNZL SZRVICES
200 ZQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
400 CTHER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

SUMMER EMPLOYMENT ZROGRAMS
100 DPERSCONNEL SERVICES

TOTAL

HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD
100 PERSONNEL SZRVICES
200 EQUIPMENT

30C SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
400 OTHER EXPENSZES

TOTAL

PROGRAMS FOR AGING

10Q PERSONNEL SERVICES
200 EQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
400 OTHER EXPENSES

TOTAL

ADULT ACTIVITIZES

100 PERSONNEZL SERVICES
200 EBQUIZMENT

300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
400 OTHER ZXZENIES

TOTAL

SEWER DEPT. OPERATION & MAZIT.
100 PERSONNZL 3EXRVICZS

200 ZCQUIZMENT
300 SUPPLI=S %
400 OT=ER =ZXZ=Y

TOTAL

VR
138,300
27,150
59,748
194,390
RIBUR IR TS IR
12,000
20,000
2,000
34,000
DA IMIRI T T
95,000
40,200
40,500
175,500
- - - - -
15,000
15,000
E - - =3
1,000
1,300
2,300
E - - - - - 3
13,300
12,000
39,130
54,400
p - - - - - -]
3,3a0
2,020
5,5C0
17,320
RIVIWIRILED STED
123,277
3,500
21,350
—19,30C
223,527
-+ - i 33

ZAGE 3



8730

8810

8830

8840

9000

9710

TBM-- 11/2437 - e an

Page 8
SANITARY ZANDFIZL
10Q PETRSCNNEL 3EZRVIZ=S
200 =QUIPMEXT
300 SUPPLIZS & MATERISLS
400 OQTYER ZIZEN3ES
TOTAL
DE2T. OF ZNVRONMENTAIL CCNTRCL
100 PERSCNNZL SZERXVICES
200 ZQUIPMENT
300 SUPPLIZS AND MATERTALS
400 OTEER ZXPENSES
TOTAL
CEMETERIZES
400 OTHEER =ZXPENSES
TOTAL
CONSUMER ASFAIS
200 EQUIPMENT
300 SUPPLIZES & MATERIATS
400 OTHER ZXPENSZS

TOTAL

ECCONOMIC ASSISTANCE

4Q0

OTHER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

EMPLQVY=ZES 3ENEFITS

9010
9030
9040

STATE RETIRIMENT
«9 SOCIAL SECURITY
.3 WORKMEN'S CCOMPENSATICON

9045.9 LIFE INSURANCEZ - 2Q0LICE

9060
9015

.9 HOSP., MED., INSURANCE & DENTAL

«9 POLICE RETIREMENT

TOTAL

DEBT SERVICZ

8710
9710
9730
9730

«86 SERIAL 3ONDS—-PRINCIZAL
«7 SERIAL 3ONDS~-INTERSST
.6 DBAN'S-PRINCIFAL
«7 BAN'S-INTEREST

9740.6 CAPITAL NOTES~-ZRINCI23AL
9740.7 CX2IT2AL NOTES-INTEREST

9710

+& DEZS TCR 3ERVICZS

TOTAL

36,345

1,500
25,350
57,300

211,313
2,500
3,500

el ——

5,000

200
5CC
300

41,000

378,806
215,000
70,000
28,3000
220,000

832,896

543,200
712,784
162,000
129,270

3,900

2AGE

223,418

5,300

1,000

41,200

1,744,702

10,235,958

b~ -~ ]



AAAOBO

Page 9
ADCPTED 3UDGET
1973
TOWN CUTSIZE VIIZIAGE ASDPROIRIS
31670 2RINTING & MAILING

3302C

33620

B40 20

38010

38020

38030

390Q0

“c TBM - 11/2777 - - -

400 CTHEER ZIPENSZS

TOTAL

CENTRAL COMMUNICATICNS S7STEM
400 OQTHER 3IXPENSE=S

TOTAL

3UTILDING DEPARTMENT

100 PERSONNEL SERVICES
200 EQUIEMENT

300 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
400 OQTHER EXPEINSES

TOTAL

REGISTRAR OFP VITAL STATISTICS
100 2ERSCNNEL SERVICES

TOTAL

ZONING 30ARD OF APPEALS
100 EERSONNZL SZRVICES
200 EQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
400 CTHER EXPENSZES

TOTAL

TOWN PLANNING SERVICES
100 2ERSONNEL SERVICES
200 EZQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLI=S & MATERIALS
400 OT=ER ZXPENSZS

TOTAL

30ARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVEW
100 PERSONNEL 3SZRVICES

200 EQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZES & MATERIALS

400 OTHEER ZXZPENSES

TOTAL
EZMPLCYEES 3ENZFITS

9010.9 STATE RETIREMENT
9030.9 SOCIAL SECURITY

9040.9 WCRKMEN'S COMPENSATION
9060.9 =OSPE., MED., & DENTAL

TCTAL

TOTAL 3" IUND A2PRCFRIATICONS

10,000

ensmveen—

209,343
1,575
3,725
1,325

1, 200

11,000

250
1,000

103,386
3,050

41,600

5,350
150

55,000
22,000
15,300
20,000

comemndi—

216,568

1,200

12,250

149,136

123,000

533,554

b - - =]



T OTBRTSYI72/77 T O T

| ve—— el

Pagg 10
090
AZCPTED 3ULGET
1978
ZIGHWAY
DS1iQ

D5130

D5§140

DS5142

D9000

G97L0

MACEINERY 2URCEASE & RETPRIRS
200 =QUZIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZES & MATERIALS
400 OTHER EXPENSES

TOTAL
MISC. WEEDS & 3RUSH
300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS

TOTAL.

SNOW REMOVAL

100 PERSONNEL SERVICES
200 ZESQUIPMENT

300 SUPPLIZS & MATERIALS
400 OTHER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

EMPLCYZES 3ENEFITS

9010.9 RETIREMENT

9030.9 SOCIAL SECURITY

9040.9 WORRMEN'S CCMPENSATION
9060.9 30S?., MED., & DENTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL "D* EFUND APPRCPRIATICNS

DEBT SEZRVICE - 3SZWERS
170 DEBT SZRVICE

TOTAL

TOTAL “G" PFTUND APPRCPRIZTICONS

905,087
2,500
376,400
53,250
1,347,237
MR IRIETIR IR
80,000
80,000
E - 3
42,000
42,000
MW TS
36,000
25,000
211,000
BEBNENENE IR SIS
250,000
70,000
45,000
565,200
430,000
2,119,237
2,102,849
2,132,34
E . - -]
2,102,349



AAAOS8O

2L

TBM - 11/2/77

Page 11

3L

SF3410

SL5182Z

SW8310

ADOBTED 3CDGET
1378

QTHER ZUND

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
1032 ROOSEVZLT AVENUZ
1033 BIRCHEWCOD AVENTE

1034 STRAWBERIY =100 ANE

1035 PIERCE STREET
1036 AUENTE “C"
1037 LOUIS & STANEZY
1038 DESIMONE LaNZ=
1039 HUESTED LaNE
1040 CENTRAL AVENUZ

TOTAL "2" FUND APPRCPRIATICHNS

FIRE DISTRICTS

134 1-341044 ROCXLAND LAX=

234 2-3410.4 VALLZEY COTTAGE

334 3-3410.4 CONGERS

434 4~-3410.4 NER CITY

534 5-3410.4 WEST ¥¥AaX

634 6-3410.4 NANUET

734 7-3410 .4 CGNTRAL YA

834 8-3410.4 MOLZESTON

934 9-341l0.4 EAST SPRING VaLLzY
TOTAL

CONSQOLIDATED STREET _IGETING
400 OTEER ZXPENSES

TOTAL

WATER DISTRICTS

183 CONS WRT #L Q0 831C.9
383 C. NTACK 5-8310.9 C/=
483 WNN =1 831C.3 T ZXP.
683 WNN F2 8310.9 AQIT =X2.
883 WNN %3 3310.9

TOTAL

TOTAL "S" PUND APPROPRISTICNS

A2PRCPRIZTICONS

496
T9L
322

1,015
204
ase

3,560

2,320

8,493

20,600
125,460
63,000

106,420

128,750

119,823

30,400
20,161
14,580

e m——

290,000

306,000

3,500
1,500
1,500
3,500

i ————a—

PAGE 13

Cai

18,087

689,294

290,000

316,0C0

1,295,294



[T

TBM - 11/2/77

Page 12

A" FUND TCTALS
"3" PUND TCTALS
“D* FUND TCTAL
“G" FUND TOTA:
“P* FUND TOTALS

"S* FUND TOTALS

FINAL TOT2LS

ADCPTED 3UDGET

1s78

TOTAL APPRCIZRIATICYS

10,235,953

2,110,237
2,102,349

18,087
1,295,294

e

16,296,079

PAGE il



AAAOSO

TBM - 11/2/177
Page 13

GENZRAL 7TNT

REAL PROPERTY TRILES
INTEREST & 2ZNALTIZS CX
LATE TAX=S

TOTAL TAX ITEMS

DEPARTMENTAL INCCMEZ
TCOWN CLERX TEZS

PEES

POLICE
TRANSPORTATICN

PARK & RECREZATICON CIRG.
CONCESSICNS

BEACH & PCOL CEARGES

REFUSE & GARBAGE CEARGES

aDCPT=D

3CDGET

1978

ql

ql
o1
oL
oL
oL
qL
QL

DUE FROM QTHER GOVERNMENTS 01

REFUSE & GARBAGE SRV. OTEERCL

INTEREST ZARNINGS
BINGO LICENSES

DOG LICENSE PUND

FINES & FORFEITED 3AIL
INSURANCE RECCVERIZS
CETA -~ TITLE 6
ASSESSOR'S FZE

SEWER O & M

SEWER FEES

TOTAL DEPARXRTMENTAL INCCME

INTERFUND TRANSZERS
FEDERAL REVENTZ SEARING
A& Q2.

TRANS. "R. T &

UNEXZPENDED 3aLaNCE

TOTAL INTERFUYD TRANSFEIRS

oL
QL
oL
ol
0L
ol
oL
ol
ol

001001.00

g0l13590.C0

001255.00
001520.0Q
001750.00
002CQL.00
0Q2012.00
002025.00
9021230.434
0023S3.C0
002375.300
00240Q01.00
002540.00
002544 .00
002610.00
002680.00
002768.00
002771.00
Q02773.00
002774.00

002884 .GC
002954.00
002999.C0

REVENTE

-

- [

e R R S S T R SR R

'-l

N R

'«0 (]

'—0

16,000

12,300
12,000
30,000
200,900
42,000
230,000
125,460
290,300
15,000
125,000
8,000
10,000
225,000
19,000
350,000
500
6,000
30,000

el ———

560,300
240,000

214,700

2
R

.«o
[N

093

1,720,500

1,014,0C0



~ TBM - 11/2/77
4 . . Page 14

N

STATE AID
PER CAPITA GEYERAL 01 003001.00 L 542,284

MORTGAGE T2X Cl 003005.C0 L 260,000

TRANSPORTATICN 01 0C3089.C0 1 29,900

RECREATICN - ZLDERLY 01 003801.30 1 2,57s

YOUTH PROGRAMS 01 003820.00 1 52,043

YOUTH COUNSEZLING 01 003821.30 L 35,000

TOTAL STATE AID 911,902

TOTAL "A" REVENUE 10,235,958

2aGzE 113



AAAO8O

ASCETECT ZUTCEZET
TBM - 11/2/77
Page 15

.
i

ZCNTSE TI=5
2113 STANNTIG 3CART TI=I
IUITOING ITRMCTS

-~
CTEER 2 0 —=00

TR S 2T E=—~CUTSTTE

3-30Q2

oML STRTT AT

baleliak.ud " Kt -
QTR *3 AV ( oN

EIGEWAY 3TND RT7VINCE

ZICEWAY TUND - IT=EM FL

3-10CIZ RTAT INCISITY TAIES

2401 YTERZIT CNF ZaRANTIGS
2S6JR RCAT CPENMNG ZERMTTS
TR 32T - CUCIsT”=
ISTTR STAT= A0 - MEG. = TALTTNO
CNEXZENDED 3aLaNCT

T =T

TOTRL

JEAAON, I
— e TN - —
SISEART UL - T8 =2

-

EICSWAY ITNHD —- TS =

3—-13Cl5 RSAT 29C3SETT TRIES
2300S 5av ITE CTESX SCVIRNIOLTS

-~ ey
- -
T ——

{ ot ‘e

09,

»
|

T 3 s
L,333,3

4

50,200
26,3CC
97,53G

15,366

~
2+3,.2Ca

22,329¢C

)

a
¥

+35,3

ag¢,36¢
- ——


rH.CrH3.CT2r

| T e—— ned

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 16

095

SEWER TUND RZVINTZ
M.B.S.I.AL

G-1001 REATL PROPERTY TAXES

2999 CUNEXPENDED 3AIANCE

TOTAL "G" REVENUZ

1,302,849
800,200

2AGe

13



! P.17

W
2 TP
. [= AT ——

AAAOS8O

SzdCLlALL SS3a8SMaNUS — oA, weCead . Lda

2 11IZ

- = e ———
v wmsP X S b L

SESTHCNZT TayT
—aS=

L3
et P S-S,

CEyTEAL MVINTT

oovee ITNENOS

.E,
E
g
:
;
A
:

SEILQQL
13QaZ
1803
10Q4
00z
laags
oaTm
puofet-3
IJee

TOTRL FIRZT DISTRICIS -

-

TOWT 2

I0CT.F CONGERS
1004.% ¥=% CITT

ICQS .5 WEST TICX
IJ0€.5 NANT=ET
10Q7.3 SN¥TR3T ¥IACK
1008 .5 4CLI3TCH

I00S.3 ZAST SRINCG TALIZE

SISTRICTS = 3=50 FRCEERTT T=XL

ICQL.F CCYSCL. A

Lz 3 CCymt =X
13013 WEST HI=XX =L
1Al &

-t T 3 =

- — Y —— b
LICS .3 AEZIET NIAIX =3

VN LES

PAGE 15

29¢C,3C3

amm———

3c6,3ca
1,300

Co~

13,087

29G,30¢


rR05rI2.Tr
sns.es

09¥

TBM - 11/2/77

Page 18
“A" FUND
“B3" FUND
“D* FUND
“G" FUND
"P* FUND
“S" PUND

PINAL TOTALS

ADOPTED 3UDGET
1978

TOTAL RTVENTES

10,235,358
533,654
2,110,227
2,102,849
18,087
1,295,294

16,296,379

PAGE 17



AAAO8O

097

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 19

(1977-647) Co. Maloney offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held at the auditorium of
the Town Hall, New City, New York, on the 19th day of October,
1977, at 8:05 P.M., to consider any objections which may be made t
to the 1978 Sewer Tax Roll, which includes West Clarkstown District,
Stgawberry Hill District and Clarkstown Master Benefited Area No. 1,
an

WHEREAS, the Town Board has heard and considered objections
made to the said Sewer Tax Roll for 1978, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has duly deliberated thereon and
decided to prepare a new Sewer Tax Roll for 1978, and

WHEREAS, a copy of the new Sewer Tax Roll for 1978 is
on file with and may be examined in the Office of the Town Clerk;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that a Public Hearing will be held by the Town
Board of the Town of Clarkstown at the Town Hall, 10 Maple Avenue,
New City, New York, on the 16th day of November, 1977, at 8:05 P.M.
to consider the adoption of the 1978 Sewer Tax Roll.

Seconded by Co. Holbrook All voted Aye.

(1977-648) Co. D'Antoni offered the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the Minutes of the Special Town Board
Meeting held on October 13th and the Town Board Meetings held
on October 19th and October 24th, 1977, are hereby adopted
and accepted as submitted by the Town Clerk.

Seconded by Co. Piacentile All voted Aye.

(1977-649) Co. Holbrook offered the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Director of the Department of Environmental Control, the Town
Board of the Town of Clarkstown hereby accepts proposals from
Orange &€ Rockland Utilities, Inc. for street lighting at the
following locations:

Route 303 Valley Cottage
Pascack Road € 0l1d Nyack Turnpike, Nanuet
Railroad Avenue, Nanuet
Ardsley Drive, New City

Seconded by Co. D'Antoni All voted Aye.



1‘{'\5( T

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 20

(1977-650) Co. Piacentile offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, based upon the recommendation of the Superin-
tendent of Highways, it is necessary to take corrective drainage
action on property designated as Map 38, Block A, Lots 13.04 and
15.07 in New City in order to equally distribute water flow
through two streams,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of Highways if hereby
authorized to take the necessary corrective action, at a cost
not to exceed $5,000.00, said sum to be a charge against the
Capital Account - Drainage.

Seconded by Co. Holbrook All voted Aye.

(1977-651) Co. D'Antoni offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a comprehensive amendment to the Zoning
Ordinance of the Town of Clarkstown was adopted on June 30,
1967, and further amended, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Clarkstown
desires to further amend said Zoning Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that a public hearing pursuant to Sec. 264
of the Town Law be had at the Auditorium of the Town Hall,
10 Maple Avenue, New City, New York, on the 7th day of December,
1977, at 8:15 P.M., to consider the adoption of the following
proposed amendments to the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of
Clarkstown:

Amend Section 106-10A, Table of General Use
Regulations as follows:

Delete from R-80 District, Column 3, Item 8
which reads as follows:

"Restaurants with access to a major road and

with no accessory building or parking within
50 feet of a residential district lot line."

Delete from R-40 District, Column 3, Item 8,
which reads as above.

Delete from R-22 District, Column 3, Item 8,
which reads as above.

Delete from R-15 District, Column 3, Item 8,
which reads as above.

Delete from RG-1 District, Column 3, Item 7,
which reads as above.

Delete from RG-2 District, Column 3, Item 7,
which reads as above.

and be it

(continued)



AAAOSO

101

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 21

(1977-651 continued)

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Attorney prepare notice
of such statutory hearing and that the Town Clerk cause same
to be published in the Journal News, the official newspaper of
the Town as aforesaid, and file proof thereof in the Office
of the said Clerk, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be referred to
the Rockland County Planning Board and the Clarkstown Planning
Board for report prior to public hearing.

Seconded by Co. Maloney All voted Aye.

(1977-652) Co. D'Antoni offered the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the resignation of Alice Weber, 32
Maple Avenue, West Nyack, New York as Senior Stenographer -
Town Clerk's Office - is hereby accepted with regret,
effective November 14, 1977.

Seconded by Co. Holbreok All voted Aye.

(1977-653) Co. Maloney offered the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the
Parks Board & Recreation Commission, the resignation of
Marybeth Greene, 27 Amundsen Lane, New City, New York as
Principal Clerk-Stenographer - Parks Board & Recreation -
is hereby accepted with regret, effective November 5, 1977.

Seconded by Co. Holbrook All voted Aye.

(1977-654) Co. D'Antoni offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Building Inspector and the Fire Inspector
of the Town of Clarkstown recommend implementing certain pro-
visions of Local Law No. 9-1971, as amended, known as the
VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LOCAL LAW, more particularly designated as
Chapter 102 Sec. l4, of the Code of the Town of Clarkstown,
at Pascack Mobile Home Park (7-A-23.01) by the installation of
fire lane designations, and

WHEREAS, JOHN F. HOPF, JR. the owner and or person in
general charge of the operation and control of the parking area
located in the Town of Clarkstown, has authorized that the Town
of Clarkstown install said fire lane designations;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

(continued)



102

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 22

(1977-654 continued)

RESOLVED, that pursuant to said Local Law No. 9-1971,
as amended, the Town Board hereby directs that the aforementioned
recommendations of the Building Inspector and the Fire Inspector
with regard to the installation of certain fire lane designations
shall be installed by the Superintendent of Highways upon the
review and approval of the Traffic and Traffic Fire Safety
Advisory Board of the Town of Clarkstown.

Seconded by Co. Holbrook All voted Aye.

(1977-655) Co. Maloney offered the following resolution:
RESOLVED, that the Town Attorney is hereby authorized
to hire two independent appraisers for the following two

properties in Central Nyack namely; tax map 120, Block E, Lot 7,
and Tax Map 120, Block E, Lot 6, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the necessary expenditure be
authorized from the Money In Lieu of Land Account.

Seconded by Co. Piacentile All voted Aye.

(1977-656) Co. D'Antoni offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Section 123 of the Town Law requires that an
audit of the books and records in the criminal and civil dockets
of the Town Justices be conducted, and

WHEREAS, such documents have been duly examined by the
independent firm of Certified Public Accountants Korn, Rosenbaum
and Phillips, 117 Route 9W, Haverstraw, New York, and has found

that the fines and fees collected have been turned over to the
proper officials as required by law,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the audit report of the Town Justices
of the Town of Clarkstown be entered upon the minutes of the
Town Board of the Town of Clarkstown.

Seconded by Co. Piacentile All voted Aye.

(1977-657) Co. Holbrook offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Spring Valley Water Company is desirous
of granting a storm drainage license to the Town of Clarkstown;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

(continued)



AAAO8O

103

TBM - 11/2/77
Page 23

(1977-657 continued)

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is hereby authorized
to enter into a storm drainage license agreement with Spring
Valley Water Company and J.M.K. Building Corp. for a storm
drainage license at property known as Fairmont Estates,

West Nyack, New York, without cost to the Town of Clarkstown.

Seconded by Co. Piacentile All voted Aye.

Supervisor Gerber presented a Distinguished Service
Award and Key to the Town of Clarkstown to Charles Gialombardo
in recognition of and appreciation of actions taken by Mr.
Gialombardo on September 30th, 1977. The incident occurred on
Main Street in New City on September 30th, when Mr. Gialombardo
was driving north of Main Street and observed another car going
south on main street in an eratic manner -- Mr. Gialombardo
stopped his car, crossed traffic and was able to reach that
car and stop it from going any further. Under any circumstances
this is an extroadinary situation -- when we hear that people
refuse to help other people, refuse to report crimes and refuse
to come to the aid of their neighbors; and without hesitating
and knowing that he is at least a Senior Citizen, to us here
on this Town Board, this was one of the most extroadinary things
that has happened in this Town and we have no way of expressing
a thank you to someone like this, except to say, almost
physically "Thank You" for what you have done.

Following the presentation, Supervisor Gerber thanked
everyone for turning out to thank Mr. Gialombardo.

Councilman Maloney commented that action taken by
Charles Gialombardo was tremendous and shows that people
do care and thanked everyone for coming.

S tted by,

Wic

OHN R. BRADLEY
Town Clerk



